
Baldwin County Commission

Legislation Text

Meeting Type:  BCC Regular Meeting
Meeting Date: 7/2/2024
Item Status: New
From: Wanda Gautney, Purchasing Director / Frank Lundy, County Engineer / Mark Acreman,
Assistant County Engineer / Terri Graham, Chief Executive Officer, Solid Waste Authority Baldwin
County / Tom Tyler, EMA Director
Submitted by: Wanda Gautney, Purchasing Director
______________________________________________________________________

ITEM TITLE
Amendment to Contract for Pre-event Debris Removal & Disposal Services from County Right-of-
Ways within Unincorporated Baldwin County for the Baldwin County Commission

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Take the following actions:

1) Approve the Amendment to the Contract with CrowderGulf, LLC, for Pre-event Debris Removal &
Disposal Services from County Right-of-Ways within Unincorporated Baldwin County to add a line
item for PUSH Crews to the Contract; and

2) Authorize the Chairman to execute the amendment.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Background:  The Commission, during their regular meeting on June 4, 2024, executed the Contract
with CrowderGulf, LLC, for Pre-event Debris Removal & Disposal Services from County Right-of-
Ways within Unincorporated Baldwin County. Frank Lundy, County Engineer, and Mark Acreman,
Assistant County Engineer, request the Commission to approve the amendment from CrowderGulf,
LLC, adding a line item to the contract for PUSH Crew Services at a proposed rate of $325.00/hour if
needed. The purpose of this amendment is to provide a back-up option for the County to utilize
contractor services to assist with initial roadway clearing if a situation arises where County crews or
other volunteer work groups cannot perform the task. This line item would be utilized as an option of
last resort. Staff recommends the Commission approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the
amendment.

Previous Commission action/date: 06/04/2024 meeting:  Awarded Bid #WG24-23 - Pre-event
Debris Removal & Disposal Services from the County Right-of-Ways within Unincorporated Baldwin
County to the lowest responsible bidder, Crowder Gulf, LLC, as per the bid tabulation and authorized
the Chairman to execute the Contract. (Contract shall be effective and commence immediately upon
the same date as its full execution, and the same shall terminate upon the expiration of twenty-four
(24) months, with an option to extend for one twelve (12) month period or until such time that a new

File #: 24-0873, Version: 1

Baldwin County Commission Printed on 7/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0873, Version: 1

contract can be bid and awarded).

04/02/24 meeting: 1) Approved the specifications and authorized the Purchasing Director to place a
competitive bid for the Pre-Event Debris Removal & Disposal Services from the County Right-of-
Ways within Unincorporated Baldwin County; and 2) Further, authorized the Chairman/Purchasing
Division Commissioner for the Baldwin County Commission to approve any necessary addendums or
clarifications if required after the bid is advertised.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Total cost of recommendation:  Unknown

Budget line item(s) to be used:  Emergency Reserve/FEMA Reimbursed in a declared emergency.

If this is not a budgeted expenditure, does the recommendation create a need for funding?
N/A

LEGAL IMPACT

Is legal review necessary for this staff recommendation and related documents?
N/A

Reviewed/approved by:  N/A

Additional comments:  N/A

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS
 ..
Is advertising required for this recommendation?  N/A

If the proof of publication affidavit is not attached, list the reason: N/A

FOLLOW UP IMPLEMENTATION

For time-sensitive follow up, select deadline date for follow up: 07/02/2024

Individual(s) responsible for follow up:  Wanda Gautney, Purchasing Director

Action required (list contact persons/addresses if documents are to be mailed or emailed):
Letter to Vendor & Execution of Amendment
Additional instructions/notes:  Administration - append Amendment to Contract 8223 and re-
upload to Contracts Library.

Baldwin County Commission Printed on 7/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

